
 

 

OFFICE OF THE CAO - DEPUTY CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

Deputy Chief Administrative Officer  
The Deputy Chief Administrative Officer (DCAO) supports the CAO and senior management in the 

implementation of Council direction and initiatives on corporate-wide matters with a focus on issues 

management. As the Town grows and evolves, there are emerging issues that will need to be addressed 

and resolved. The DCAO will work to prioritize these issues and provide support to the organization as it 

continues to innovate, improve and meet its corporate and community service goals. 

2021 Success Story 
Continued Municipal Law Enforcement support during COVID-19 pandemic 

 

Throughout the COVID-19 pandemic, the Town of Georgina’s Municipal Law Enforcement (MLE) officers 

have worked to protect the health and safety of the community, and support the decisions of the Town’s 

Emergency Operations Centre. Under the leadership of the Manager of Municipal Law Enforcement, 

officers worked to enforce the many provincial orders and the Town’s by-laws. 

MLE officers received authority from the province to enforce the Emergency Management and Civil 

Protection Act, and the Reopening Ontario Act. Enforcement has evolved to include inspecting 

businesses to ensure they are complying with public health measures, such as physical distancing and 
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OFFICE OF THE CAO - DEPUTY CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

vaccine mandates. Officers also enforced the Town’s Parks By-law, ensuring safe use of beaches and 

facilities. 

Organizational chart 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Divisions   

• Clerks Division 

• Municipal Law Enforcement Services Division  
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OFFICE OF THE CAO - DEPUTY CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

 
Major Operating Drivers  

• Growth of the community and requests for information  

• Issues management and emerging issues 

• Legislative changes 

• Weekly Council schedule  

Major Initiatives Planned for 2022 

• Administer the 2022 Municipal Election 

• Continue Records Management Review 

• Implementation of Administrative Monetary Penalties 
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OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CAO – CLERKS DIVISION 

 Office of the Deputy CAO – Clerks Division 
The Clerks Division is one of the primary points of contact for Georgina  

residents and businesses. It is also an information source for Members of  

Council and Town staff. The division acts as the secretariat to Council and its 

standing committees. The Clerks Division is responsible for the statutory  

notices of the municipal clerk, which includes collecting and maintaining  

records under the Vital Statistics Act, the Marriage Act and the Municipal  

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. 

Services provided by the Clerks Division include: 

• Business licensing

• By-law preparation

• Commissioner of Oaths services

• Corporate policies

• Freedom of Information requests

• Lottery licensing

• Marriage licences and weddings

• Property assessment roll accessibility and retention

• Records management

• Secretariat services for Council and committees

• Statutory obligations under various Acts

83 – Freedom of 
Information (FOI) request 

36 – Business licences 
received/issued 

100 – Marriage licences 
issued 

22 – STRA applications 
received/renewed 
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OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CAO – CLERKS DIVISION 

2022 Budgeted Expenditures and Revenues 

2021 Accomplishments 

• Created records management policies and procedures

• Conducted orientation and training to implement Electronic Records and Document Management

System

• Reviewed and updated Retention Schedule By-law

• Reviewed Procedural By-law

• Facilitated democratic decision-making through planning, staging and recording of more than 100

virtual meetings of Council, its committees and boards

• Modernized election delivery and planned for the 2022 Municipal Election

Key Projects for 2022 
• Deliver the 2022 Municipal Election

• Complete Council transition activities related to the 2022 Municipal Election

• Continue phased Implementation of Electronic Records and Document Management System

• Continue review of corporate by-laws and policies

• Implement revised Procedural By-law

• Integration of iCity in licensing process
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OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CAO – MUNICIPAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES 
DIVISION 

Office of the Deputy CAO – Municipal Law Enforcement 
Services Division  
The Municipal Law Enforcement Services Division is responsible for a  

variety of legislative, corporate and public services. A dedicated team, it is  

committed to supporting corporate goals and objectives by enhancing a  

healthy, safe community while engaging residents and working with  

community partners. The division is also responsible for the animal shelter 

and patrol services serving Georgina and three other York Region 

municipalities.  

Services provided by the Municipal Law Enforcement Services Division include: 

• Enforcement of various regulatory by-laws

• School crossing guards

• Parking enforcement

• Property standards and zoning enforcement

• Sign permits

• Animal Shelter

• Animal Services through partnership with Aurora and Newmarket

7,500 – Parking 
infractions issued 

 2,000 – Service 
requests  

120 – Pets reunited 
with their owners 
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OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CAO – MUNICIPAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES 
DIVISION 

2022 Budgeted Expenditures and Revenues 

2021 Accomplishments 

• Continued enforcement response to COVID-19 with enhanced enforcement powers from the

province

• Enforcement of new Waterfront Park Buffer Zone and increased fines

• New mobile equipment installed in vehicles to improve officer efficiencies

• Additional purchase and use of mobile ticketing devices

• Sign By-law review

• Animal Shelter management software implementation

• Animal Shelter renovations and safety improvements

Key Projects for 2022 

• Implementation of Administrative Monetary Penalties

• Continued enforcement of provincial COVID-19 regulations

156



 2
02

2 
O

PE
R

AT
IN

G
 B

U
D

G
ET

O
ffi

ce
 o

f t
he

 D
ep

ut
y 

C
AO

 - 
M

un
ic

ip
al

 L
aw

 E
nf

or
ce

m
en

t -
 B

ud
ge

t D
et

ai
ls

20
22

 B
AS

E 
B

U
D

G
ET

G
R

O
W

TH
 

SE
R

VI
C

E 
LE

VE
L 

C
O

N
TR

AC
TU

AL
/

IN
FL

AT
IO

N
AR

Y 
D

EB
T 

FI
N

AN
C

IN
G

 
O

TH
ER

 
20

22
 B

U
D

G
ET

B
U

D
/B

U
D

 %
 

VA
R

IA
N

C
E 

B
U

D
/B

U
D

 $
 

VA
R

IA
N

C
E

C
O

M
M

EN
TS

Ad
m

in
is

tr
at

io
n

R
ev

en
ue

M
is

c 
R

ev
en

ue
s

(2
34

,2
50

)
0

0
0

0
(5

3,
00

0)
(2

87
,2

50
)

23
%

(5
3,

00
0)

In
cr

ea
se

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
ac

tu
al

s
R

ev
en

ue
 T

ot
al

(2
34

,2
50

)
0

0
0

0
(5

3,
00

0)
(2

87
,2

50
)

23
%

(5
3,

00
0)

Ex
pe

ns
e

Sa
la

rie
s 

an
d 

Be
ne

fit
s

81
7,

48
0

0
0

(1
,0

40
)

0
5,

00
0

82
1,

44
0

0%
3,

96
0

St
af

fin
g 

O
th

er
 D

ire
ct

 E
xp

en
se

s
13

,5
30

0
0

0
0

64
0

14
,1

70
5%

64
0

C
on

tra
ct

ed
 S

er
vi

ce
s

10
,0

00
0

0
0

0
5,

00
0

15
,0

00
50

%
5,

00
0

C
on

tri
bu

tio
ns

 to
 R

es
er

ve
34

,4
00

0
0

0
0

0
34

,4
00

0%
0

Su
pp

lie
s 

an
d 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

25
,0

00
0

0
0

0
1,

10
0

26
,1

00
4%

1,
10

0
O

th
er

 D
ire

ct
 C

os
ts

34
,5

90
0

0
0

0
14

,4
00

48
,9

90
42

%
14

,4
00

In
cr

ea
se

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
ac

tu
al

s
Ex

pe
ns

e 
To

ta
l

93
5,

00
0

0
0

(1
,0

40
)

0
26

,1
40

96
0,

10
0

3%
25

,1
00

Ad
m

in
is

tr
at

io
n 

To
ta

l
70

0,
75

0
0

0
(1

,0
40

)
0

(2
6,

86
0)

67
2,

85
0

-4
%

(2
7,

90
0)

An
im

al
 C

on
tr

ol
R

ev
en

ue
M

is
c 

R
ev

en
ue

s
(6

0,
00

0)
0

0
0

0
0

(6
0,

00
0)

0%
0

R
ev

en
ue

 T
ot

al
(6

0,
00

0)
0

0
0

0
0

(6
0,

00
0)

0%
0

Ex
pe

ns
e

C
on

tra
ct

ed
 S

er
vi

ce
s

15
3,

80
0

0
0

65
,2

20
0

0
21

9,
02

0
42

%
65

,2
20

In
cr

ea
se

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
co

nt
ra

ct
O

th
er

 D
ire

ct
 C

os
ts

4,
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

4,
00

0
0%

0
Ex

pe
ns

e 
To

ta
l

15
7,

80
0

0
0

65
,2

20
0

0
22

3,
02

0
41

%
65

,2
20

An
im

al
 C

on
tr

ol
 T

ot
al

97
,8

00
0

0
65

,2
20

0
0

16
3,

02
0

67
%

65
,2

20
An

im
al

 S
he

lte
r

R
ev

en
ue

M
is

c 
R

ev
en

ue
s

(4
9,

25
0)

0
0

0
0

0
(4

9,
25

0)
0%

0
D

on
at

io
ns

 &
 G

ra
nt

s
(2

0,
00

0)
0

0
0

0
0

(2
0,

00
0)

0%
0

R
eg

io
n 

or
 o

th
er

 M
un

ic
(5

38
,9

40
)

0
0

(3
2,

86
0)

0
0

(5
71

,8
00

)
6%

(3
2,

86
0)

In
cr

ea
se

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
co

nt
ra

ct
U

se
r F

ee
s,

 L
ea

se
 a

nd
 R

en
ta

l
(4

,3
90

)
0

0
0

0
0

(4
,3

90
)

0%
0

R
ev

en
ue

 T
ot

al
(6

12
,5

80
)

0
0

(3
2,

86
0)

0
0

(6
45

,4
40

)
5%

(3
2,

86
0)

Ex
pe

ns
e

Sa
la

rie
s 

an
d 

Be
ne

fit
s

68
9,

88
0

0
0

23
,1

00
0

0
71

2,
98

0
3%

23
,1

00
St

ep
 in

cr
ea

se
 &

 b
en

ef
it 

in
cr

ea
se

St
af

fin
g 

O
th

er
 D

ire
ct

 E
xp

en
se

s
18

,6
70

0
0

0
0

0
18

,6
70

0%
0

C
on

tra
ct

ed
 S

er
vi

ce
s

15
,0

00
0

0
0

0
0

15
,0

00
0%

0
C

on
tri

bu
tio

ns
 to

 R
es

er
ve

47
,6

90
0

0
0

0
0

47
,6

90
0%

0
H

yd
ro

/S
ew

er
/G

as
22

,6
00

0
0

0
0

0
22

,6
00

0%
0

Su
pp

lie
s 

an
d 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

99
,0

50
0

0
0

0
0

99
,0

50
0%

0
O

th
er

 D
ire

ct
 C

os
ts

85
,4

80
0

0
0

0
(1

0,
00

0)
75

,4
80

-1
2%

(1
0,

00
0)

Ex
pe

ns
e 

To
ta

l
97

8,
37

0
0

0
23

,1
00

0
(1

0,
00

0)
99

1,
47

0
1%

13
,1

00
An

im
al

 S
he

lte
r T

ot
al

36
5,

79
0

0
0

(9
,7

60
)

0
(1

0,
00

0)
34

6,
03

0
-5

%
(1

9,
76

0)
C

ro
ss

in
g 

G
ua

rd
s

Ex
pe

ns
e

Sa
la

rie
s 

an
d 

Be
ne

fit
s

38
2,

58
0

0
0

11
,8

00
0

0
39

4,
38

0
3%

11
,8

00
Be

ne
fit

 in
cr

ea
se

Su
pp

lie
s 

an
d 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

3,
80

0
0

0
0

0
0

3,
80

0
0%

0
O

th
er

 D
ire

ct
 C

os
ts

50
0

0
0

0
0

0
50

0
0%

0
Ex

pe
ns

e 
To

ta
l

38
6,

88
0

0
0

11
,8

00
0

0
39

8,
68

0
3%

11
,8

00
C

ro
ss

in
g 

G
ua

rd
s 

To
ta

l
38

6,
88

0
0

0
11

,8
00

0
0

39
8,

68
0

3%
11

,8
00

157



 2
02

2 
O

PE
R

AT
IN

G
 B

U
D

G
ET

O
ffi

ce
 o

f t
he

 D
ep

ut
y 

C
AO

 - 
M

un
ic

ip
al

 L
aw

 E
nf

or
ce

m
en

t -
 B

ud
ge

t D
et

ai
ls

20
22

 B
AS

E 
B

U
D

G
ET

G
R

O
W

TH
 

SE
R

VI
C

E 
LE

VE
L 

C
O

N
TR

AC
TU

AL
/

IN
FL

AT
IO

N
AR

Y 
D

EB
T 

FI
N

AN
C

IN
G

 
O

TH
ER

 
20

22
 B

U
D

G
ET

B
U

D
/B

U
D

 %
 

VA
R

IA
N

C
E 

B
U

D
/B

U
D

 $
 

VA
R

IA
N

C
E

C
O

M
M

EN
TS

PA
W

S 
Pr

og
ra

m
Ex

pe
ns

e
C

on
tra

ct
ed

 S
er

vi
ce

s
10

,0
00

0
0

0
0

0
10

,0
00

0%
0

D
on

at
io

ns
 &

 G
ra

nt
s

2,
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

2,
00

0
0%

0
Ex

pe
ns

e 
To

ta
l

12
,0

00
0

0
0

0
0

12
,0

00
0%

0
PA

W
S 

Pr
og

ra
m

 T
ot

al
12

,0
00

0
0

0
0

0
12

,0
00

0%
0

W
ee

d 
C

on
tr

ol
R

ev
en

ue
M

is
c 

R
ev

en
ue

s
(2

4,
38

0)
0

0
0

0
0

(2
4,

38
0)

0%
0

R
ev

en
ue

 T
ot

al
(2

4,
38

0)
0

0
0

0
0

(2
4,

38
0)

0%
0

Ex
pe

ns
e

Sa
la

rie
s 

an
d 

Be
ne

fit
s

2,
90

0
0

0
0

0
0

2,
90

0
0%

0
St

af
fin

g 
O

th
er

 D
ire

ct
 E

xp
en

se
s

1,
38

0
0

0
0

0
0

1,
38

0
0%

0
C

on
tra

ct
ed

 S
er

vi
ce

s
20

,0
00

0
0

0
0

0
20

,0
00

0%
0

O
th

er
 D

ire
ct

 C
os

ts
10

0
0

0
0

0
0

10
0

0%
0

Ex
pe

ns
e 

To
ta

l
24

,3
80

0
0

0
0

0
24

,3
80

0%
0

W
ee

d 
C

on
tr

ol
 T

ot
al

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

G
ra

nd
 T

ot
al

1,
56

3,
22

0
0

0
66

,2
20

0
(3

6,
86

0)
1,

59
2,

58
0

2%
29

,3
60

158


	2022 Business Plan - Deputy CAO Department
	Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
	Major Operating Drivers
	Major Initiatives Planned for 2022


	2022 Deputy CAO
	Details

	2022 Business Plan - Clerks Division
	Office of the Deputy CAO – Clerks Division
	2022 Budgeted Expenditures and Revenues
	2021 Accomplishments
	 Created records management policies and procedures
	 Conducted orientation and training to implement Electronic Records and Document Management System
	 Reviewed and updated Retention Schedule By-law
	 Reviewed Procedural By-law
	 Facilitated democratic decision-making through planning, staging and recording of more than 100 virtual meetings of Council, its committees and boards
	 Modernized election delivery and planned for the 2022 Municipal Election
	Key Projects for 2022
	 Deliver the 2022 Municipal Election
	 Complete Council transition activities related to the 2022 Municipal Election
	 Continue phased Implementation of Electronic Records and Document Management System
	 Continue review of corporate by-laws and policies
	 Implement revised Procedural By-law
	 Integration of iCity in licensing process


	2022 Clerks
	Details

	2022 Business Plan - Municipal Law Enforcement Division
	Office of the Deputy CAO – Municipal Law Enforcement Services Division
	2022 Budgeted Expenditures and Revenues
	2021 Accomplishments
	 Continued enforcement response to COVID-19 with enhanced enforcement powers from the province
	 Enforcement of new Waterfront Park Buffer Zone and increased fines
	 New mobile equipment installed in vehicles to improve officer efficiencies
	 Additional purchase and use of mobile ticketing devices
	 Sign By-law review
	 Animal Shelter management software implementation
	 Animal Shelter renovations and safety improvements
	Key Projects for 2022
	 Implementation of Administrative Monetary Penalties
	 Continued enforcement of provincial COVID-19 regulations


	2022 MLE
	Details

	ADPB7F2.tmp
	Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
	Major Operating Drivers
	Major Initiatives Planned for 2022





